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DECISION AND ORDER 

 

Statement of the Case 

 

On January 4, 1950, International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of 

America, Local 145, A. F. of L., hereinafter called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of 

Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, amended charges alleging that Purity Food Company of 600 

Harral Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, had engaged in and was 



engaging in unfair labor practices in violation of Section 7392 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations 

Act, hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On March 27, 1950, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in 

substance, as amended at the hearing thereon on April 5, 1950, that the Respondent had engaged in and 

was engaging in an unfair labor practice within the meaning of Section 7392-subsection 6-of the Act, in 

that since October 28, 1948, and continuing up to and including the date thereof, it had refused to 

negotiate with the Union concerning wages, hours and other terms and conditions of employment, 

although requested to do so; that the Respondent had engaged in and was engaging in an unfair labor 

practice within the meaning of Section 7392- subsection 5-of the Act, in that on or about October 13, 

1949 it had discharged from its employ Ralph Kish, Michael Varnelli and Charles Cihal for the reason that 

they were members of the Union and that they had engaged in concerted effort concerning wages, hours 

and other working conditions; that the Respondent had engaged in and was engaging in an unfair labor 

practice within the meaning of Section 7392-subsection 4-of the Act, in that since October 13, 1949 and 

continuing up to and including the date thereof, the Respondent had refused to re-employ said Ralph 

Kish, Michael Varnelli and Charles Cihal for the reason that they were members of the Union and that 

they had engaged in concerted effort concerning wages, hours and other working conditions, although 

requested to do so; and that the Respondent had engaged in and was engaging in an unfair labor practice 

within the meaning of Section 7392-subsection 3-of the Act in discharging said employees and refusing to 

re-employ them. 

 

The Respondent did not file an answer to the complaint issued by the Agent but at the opening of the 

hearing upon the same, its attorney orally admitted some of the allegations contained therein but 

specifically denied the commission of the unfair labor practices alleged. 

 

On November 8, 1949, Edward Wangenstein, Anthony Garofalo, Earl Dugan, Gustav Koenig and Henry 

Wolfthal, hereinafter called the Petitioners, filed with the Board a petition alleging that a question or 

controversy had arisen concerning the representation of drivers, shipping clerks and egg packers 

employed by the Respondent and requesting the Board to conduct an investigation and certify the 

representatives of all such employees for the purpose of collective bargaining pursuant to section 7393 of 

the Act. The Board gave due notice of the filing of said petition to the Union because the petition disclosed 

that it might claim to represent the employees in the bargaining unit. 

 

On April 5, 1950, a consolidated hearing was held on the unfair labor practice complaint and the 

employees’ petition at the City Court Room at Bridgeport, Connecticut. The Respondent and the Union 

appeared and were represented by Attorney Sidney Shapiro and Attorney William S. Gordon, Jr., 

respectively. Two employees, Edward Wangenstein and Earl Dugan, both of whom had signed the 

petition, appeared and testified in support of the same. All parties were given full opportunity to be 

heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

1. THE RESPONDENT. The Respondent is a co-partnership consisting of Irving Shapiro and Samuel 

Koenig. It is engaged in the wholesale business of sale and distribution of butter, eggs and other 



provisions with its place of business located at 600 Harral Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut. Its 

entire business is carried on in Bridgeport and throughout Fairfield County. 

 

2. THE UNION. International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of 

America, Local No. 145, A. F. of L. is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the 

purpose, in whole or in part of collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning 

grievances, terms and conditions of employment or other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. THE UNFAIR IABOR PRACTICES. 

 

A. REFUSAL TO BARGAIN. 

 

On October 28, 1947, the Respondent and the Union representing the drivers and floormen 

employed by the Respondent, entered into a collective bargaining agreement containing 

provisions with respect to wages, hours and other working conditions affecting such 

employees. The agreement was effective as of October 17, 1947, and was to continue in 

force until October 16, 1949, and thereafter, for periods of one year until terminated by 

either party on 30 days written notice, and provided that either party could re-open the 

contract with respect to wages and hours as of October 16, 1948, upon 30 days written 

notice to the other party. The Respondent agreed to employ, in the classes of work covered 

by the agreement, only members of the Union in good standing except that when a vacancy 

or opening occurred the Union was to be notified and if it could not furnish members to fill 

the vacancy or opening within 48 hours the Respondent had the right to employ non-

members. Such non-members were required to meet requirements of the Respondent and 

of the Union within 7 days of the date of the employment. The agreement further provided 

that upon written request of an authorized representative of the Union any employees who 

failed to become or remain a member of the Union in good standing would be discharged. 

 

On August 11, 1948, the Union notified the Respondent in accordance with the terms of the 

agreement that it desired to re-open the contract with respect to wages and hours and 

subsequently submitted its proposals to the Respondent. Irving Shapiro, one of the owners 

of Respondent who is active in the management of its business and in charge of its labor 

relations matters, admitted in his testimony that he did not bargain in good faith on the 

reopening of the contract and made no counter proposals to the Union's demands. He 

testified that he put the matter in the hands of his attorney and told him to find out what 

the Union wanted. The attorney offered the Union a slight raise in hourly rates of pay if the 

Union would exclude employees employed as floormen from the bargaining unit. This offer 

the Union rejected. No further authority was given to the attorney to negotiate with the 

Union. 

 

Up to about October, 1948, the Respondent complied substantially with the provisions of 

the agreement but since that time has failed to do so. In January, 1949, Shapiro encouraged 

and assisted three of his employees to file a petition with the Board requesting it to conduct 

an investigation and certify a bargaining representative of all of the employees covered by 



the contract. At the hearing held by the Board on April 1, 1949, on the petition, the Union 

contended that the contract was an effective bar to the petition and requested that the 

same be dismissed. Respondent at that time made two claims with respect to the Union's 

contention, both of which were found to be without merit by the Board, and the first of 

which was that the contract was not legal because it was signed by the Respondent under 

duress and coercion. The Board specifically found that the contract was validly executed 

and was still in force and effect and that it constituted a bar to the petition. Said petition 

was thereupon dismissed, (Matter of Purity Food Company -and- Charles Cihal et al. Case 

Nos. E-264, E-265, E-266). 

 

After the Board’s decision and upon the continued failure of the Respondent to negotiate 

with the Union, the Union submitted the controversies concerning the Respondent's 

violations of the agreement to the State Board of Mediation and Arbitration in accordance 

with the provisions of the agreement which provided for such procedure in the event that 

the parties thereto could not amicably adjust controversies arising under it. The 

Respondent refused to participate in the arbitration proceedings before the said Board and 

refused to comply with the Board's decision. It instituted legal proceedings questioning the 

validity of said Board's decision which proceedings are still pending in the Superior Court 

within and for Fairfield County. 

 

By letter dated September 8, 1949, the Respondent, through its attorney, informed the 

Union that it considered the contract of October 28, 1947 null and void, but stated that in 

the event it should be subsequently determined to be valid and enforceable, it was giving 

the Union 30 days written notice that said contract was to terminate on October 16, 1949 

in accordance with its provisions. 

 

It is clear from the foregoing that from the date of the receipt of the Union's notification in 

August, 1948, of its desire to re-open the contract. and negotiate concerning wages and 

hours, Respondent has refused to negotiate and bargain collectively in good faith with the 

representative of its employees employed as drivers and floormen as required by the Act, 

and this refusal to bargain continued up to the expiration date of the contract, viz: October 

16, 1949. We therefore find that Respondent, during said period has failed and refused to 

bargain collectively with the exclusive representative of its employees employed as drivers 

and floormen, although requested to do so, in violation of the Act. 

 

B. THE DISCHARGES. 

 

On October 13, 1949, Shapiro and Koenig discharged Ralph Kish, Michael Varnelli and 

Charles Cihal. As well might be expected, varying versions of what occurred at the time of 

discharges were given to the Board. 

 

According to Shapiro's version, when he arrived at Respondent's place of business early 

that morning, his partner, Koenig, told him that the three men had left orders on the truck 

over night and claimed to be surprised because orders were seldom left on the truck. He 



stated that he singled out Kish and asked him why he didn't deliver the orders; that Kish 

replied he was tired working so much and so didn't finish the orders; that when he told 

Kish the orders had to be delivered, Kish replied, "I’m tired and if you don't like it I’m 

walking out” and that he had answered, "go ahead if that's the way you feel". He further 

testified that he thought the men had gotten together and planned such action so as to have 

some effect upon his entering into a contract with the Union. He admitted that he knew 

Kish to be a member of the Union and had deducted Union dues from his wages. He 

believed the other two men were under Kish’s influence. He denied any knowledge of the 

Union membership of Varnelli and Cihal. All three men, as a matter of fact, were members 

of the Union. Up to October 13th no fault had been found by the Respondent with their 

work. Shapiro testified that Kish was a better worker than either Varnelli or Cihal. 

 

According to Kish's version, when he reported for work on the morning of October 13th, 

Sam Koenig asked him why he hadn’t finished his "run". Kish stated he had made 

arrangements to go to the doctor and that he had gone to the doctor and had told Shapiro 

about it; that when he walked into the rear of the place of business Shapiro approached 

him and asked him the same thing and that he had given the same reason; that Shapiro had 

stated that no matter how many orders "I give you at night or any time, you got to get those 

orders delivered, no matter what time you finish ---"; that he told Shapiro he and the other 

drivers would like to go home at 5:30 every night and when he repeated this a few times 

that Shapiro said, he could get along without him; and that he replied, "If you don't want me 

to work why don't  "you say so", and then Sam Koenig told him "to get to hell out” and 

repeated it several times. The testimony of Varnelli and Cihal who were both present at the 

time substantiated Kish’s statements. Sam Koenig did not testify. 

 

After Kish left the place of business there was further conversation between Cihal, Varnelli, 

Koenig and Shapiro. Varnelli told Shapiro "Kish is our spokesman" and "Kish was speaking 

for us and if he goes, we go". Shapiro told him and Cihal to get out. 

 

The three discharged men immediately went to the home of John Heanue, business agent of 

the Union and reported to him what had happened and received strike banners from him 

and returned and began picketing Respondent's place of business. About 2 hours after the 

men started picketing, Frank Regnery, another business agent of the Union, together with 

Heanue, went into Respondent's place of business and asked Shapiro to reinstate the men. 

Shapiro refused to do so. Shapiro admitted that he "didn't consider taking the men back 

because I sent a notice to the Union that we would not renew the contract and because 

Ralph Kish was a Union man and I considered that I wouldn't take him back." 

 

The evidence clearly shows that Kish, Varnelli and Cihal were satisfactory workers; that 

they worked an average work week of 60 to 65 hours; that the three men were attempting 

for several weeks before their discharge to arrange for an earlier quitting time; that some 

of them were then working to about 7 PM except on Saturdays. 

 

We do not credit Shapiro's version of what occurred on the morning of October 13th. We 



believe from all of the evidence and circumstances as disclosed by the entire record that 

Shapiro has a strong anti-union feeling and a firm determination not to do business with 

the Union or any group of employees acting in concert for their mutual aid and protection 

and that, despite his denial concerning lack of knowledge of the Union membership of 

Varnelli and Cihal, he, in fact, knew them to be Union members and sympathizers. His 

testimony showed that he regarded them as under the influence of Kish who was a strong 

Union man and that from the time they appeared on the picket line on October 13, 1949, he 

regarded them as Union members. We find that the real reason for the discharge of Kish, 

Varnelli and Cihal was their Union membership and because they were engaged in a 

concerted effort concerning their mutual aid and protection, and that they were not re-

employed, upon request by the business agent of the Union, because of the same reasons. 

Therefore, we, find that the Respondent has violated the Act in discharging and refusing to 

re-employ the said three men. 

 

C. INTERFERENCE. 

 

It is clearly evident from what we have said in respect to the discharges of Kish, Varnelli 

and Cihal hereinbefore that the Respondent has interfered with the right of self 

organization and of the employees’ organization in violation of the Act as alleged in the 

complaint. 

 

4. THE REMEDY. Ordinarily, upon finding an employer guilty of refusing to bargain collectively, we 

would issue an order requiring the employer to bargain with the Union. However, in this case, 

because there is some question as to whether or not the Union will represent a majority of the 

employees within the bargaining unit herein designated even after the re-instatement of the three 

discharged men, to wit: Kish, Varnelli and Cihal, we believe that it will effectuate the policies and 

purposes of the Act to give the employees within the unit an opportunity to freely express their 

wishes concerning a bargaining representative in a secret election conducted at such time as it is 

determined that the effects of the Respondent’s unfair labor practices have been neutralized and 

dissipated. Therefore, the Board will order the Respondent to bargain collectively with any labor 

organization whose status to act as the exclusive bargaining representative of the employees 

within the appropriate unit has been determined in such manner. 

 

The Respondent will be directed to offer re-employment to the discharged employees to their 

former positions discharging,  

 

 

 

5. Commencing about September 11, 1948, and continuing thereafter until October 16, 1949, 

Respondent failed and refused to meet, confer, discuss and negotiate in good faith with the Union 

for the purposes of collective bargaining, although requested to do so by the Union. 

 

6. Ralph Kish, Michael Varnelli and Charles Cihal were discharged by the Respondent on October 13, 

1949 for the reason that they were members of the Union and because they were acting in concert 



for their mutual aid and protection. 

 

7. Respondent failed and refused to reinstate Ralph Kish, Michael Varnelli and Charles Cihal for the 

reason that they were members of the Union and because they had acted in concert for their 

mutual aid and protection. 

 

8. By discharging said three employees and refusing to reinstate them, Respondent has required its 

employees, as a condition of employment, to refrain from forming, joining or assisting a labor 

organization of their own choosing. 

 

9. By discharging and refusing to reinstate said three employees, Respondent has interfered with the 

formation and the existence of an employee organization or association. 

 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record of the proceedings, the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 7388-subsection 6-of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388-subsection 9-of the Act and 

was the exclusive representative of all of the drivers and floormen employed by the Respondent, 

excluding executives, office clerical employees and egg packers during the period from October 28, 

1947 to October 16, 1949. 

 

3. Respondent has failed and refused to negotiate in good faith with the Union for the purposes of 

collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment and other 

conditions of employment of its employees in the appropriate bargaining unit herein designated 

during the period from August 11, 1948 and October 16, 1949 in violation of Section 7392-

subsection 6-of the Act. 

 

4. By discharging Ralph Kish, Michael Varnelli and Charles Cihal on October 13, 1949 and failing and 

refusing to reinstate them upon request, Respondent has required its employees, as a condition of 

employment, to refrain from forming, joining or assisting a labor organization of their own 

choosing in violation of Section 7392-subsection 3-of the Act. 

 

5. By discharging Ralph Kish, Michael Varnelli and Charles Cihal on October 13, 1949 and failing and 

refusing to reinstate them Respondent has discouraged membership in a labor organization of its 

employees' own choosing, by discriminating in regard to hire and tenure and other terms and 

conditions of employment of its employees in violation of Section 7392-subsections 4 and 5-of the 

Act. 

 

 



ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law and pursuant to Section 7394-

subsection 5-of the Act it is 

 

O R D E R E D that Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) Discouraging membership in International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, 

Warehousemen & Helpers of America, Local 145, A. F. of L. or any other labor organization 

of its employees by discriminating against employment in regard to hire or tenure of 

employment or in terms or conditions of employment. 

 

(b) In any manner interfering with, restraining or coercing its employees in their rights to self 

organization to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively through 

representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for the 

purposes of collective bargaining, or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed in 

Section 7391 of the Act. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 

(a) Upon request to bargain collectively with any labor organization that may be selected as 

the exclusive representative of all drivers and floormen employed by the Respondent 

excluding executives, office clerical employees and egg packers, in respect to rates of pay, 

wages, hours of employment and other terms and conditions of employment. 

 

(b) Upon request offer to Ralph Kish, Michael Varnelli and Charles Cihal full and immediate 

employment, without prejudice to all rights and privileges previously enjoyed by them 

respectively, at the same or substantially equivalent positions at which they were 

employed at the time of their discharge, discharging, if necessary, any person or persons 

employed in their places since their discharge on October 13, 1949. 

 

(c) Make whole Ralph Kish, Michael Varnelli and Charles Cihal for any loss of pay each may 

have suffered by reason of his discharge and refusal to reemploy, from October 13, 1949 to 

the date of offer of employment, by payment to each of a sum of money equivalent to that 

which would normally have earned during said period less the amount earned during said 

period. 

 

(d) Post immediately, and leave posted for a period of thirty consecutive days of the posting, in 

a conspicuous place on the Respondent’s premises where the employees customarily 

congregate, a notice stating: 

 



1. That it will not engage in the conduct from which it was ordered to cease and 

desist in paragraph 1 (a) and (b) of this Order; 

 

2. That it will take the affirmative action set forth in paragraph 2 (a), (b) and (c) of 

the Order, and 

 

3. That its employees are free to become or remain members of International 

Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of America, 

Local 145, A. F. of L. or any other labor organization. 

 

(e) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut , within fifteen days of the receipt of this 

Decision and Order of the steps the Respondent has taken to comply herewith. 

 

It is further ordered that Direction of Election to ascertain the bargaining representative of the 

employees within the appropriate bargaining unit herein designated shall be held in abeyance in 

accordance with the suggestion herein contained. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS  
BY:  
 

 
 

To: 

 

Purity Food Company (Reg. Mail RRR)  

600 Harral Avenue  

Bridgeport, Connecticut 

 

International Brotherhood of Teamsters, (Reg. Mail RRR)  

Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers  

of America, Local 145, AFL  

1024 Main Street  

Bridgeport, Connecticut 

 

Edward Wangenstein (Reg. Mail RRR)  

57 Arbor Drive  

Southport, Connecticut 


